Waverley Borough Council
\)OVZ{ e, Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU71HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:
To:  All Members of the STANDARDS PANEL  Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
(Other Members for Information) Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 30 September 2016

Membership of the Standards Panel

Clir Michael Goodridge (Chairman) Clir Stephen Hill

Clir Mike Band Clir Sam Pritchard
CllIr Carole Cockburn ClIr Jeanette Stennett
Clir Kevin Deanus Clir John Williamson
ClIr David Else

Town/Parish Representatives

Clir Joan Holroyd — Elstead Parish Council
Clir Richard Jameson — Bramley Parish Council

Dear Member
A meeting of the STANDARDS PANEL will be held as follows:

DATE: MONDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2016
TIME: 4.30 PM
PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,
GODALMING
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please
contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351



mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the Panel held
on 13 June 2016 (to be laid on the table half-an-hour prior to the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code
of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5, REVIEW OF MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT, ARRANGEMENTS FOR
DEALING WITH STANDARDS ALLEGATIONS AND COUNCILLORS'
PLANNING CODE (Pages 5 - 36)

As requested at the 13 June 2016 meeting of the Standards Panel and
subsequently agreed at Council meeting on 19 July 2016, this report sets out a
number of suggested changes to the Waverley ‘Member Code of Conduct’,
‘Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations’ and ‘Councillors
Planning Code of Good Practice’.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Standards Panel

1. notes any comments or observations received from the Council’s
designated Independent Persons on the three revised documents;
and

2. agrees, subject to any changes they wish to make, to recommend
to Council changes to be made to the Waverley ‘Member Code of
Conduct’, ‘Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations’
and ‘Councillors Planning Code of Good Practice’.



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during this item, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act.

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any items on the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS PANEL - 10 OCTOBER 2016

Title:

REVIEW OF MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT, ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING
WITH STANDARDS ALLEGATIONS AND COUNCILLORS’ PLANNING CODE
[Portfolio Holder: Clir Julia Potts]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

As requested at the 13 June 2016 meeting of the Standards Panel and subsequently
agreed at Council meeting on 19 July 2016, this report sets out a number of
suggested changes to the Waverley ‘Member Code of Conduct’, ‘Arrangements for
dealing with Standards Allegations’ and ‘Councillors Planning Code of Good
Practice’.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Confidence in high standards of conduct is a key part of understanding and
responding to our residents’ needs.

Financial Implications:

There are no budget implications, and the operation of the new Code has generally
been accommodated within existing budgets over the last four financial years.

Legal Implications:

The Council is under a range of duties under the Localism Act and operating the new
Code and arrangements is a key part of discharging these duties. The Council can
choose to amend its Code or arrangements when it considers appropriate.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Localism Act gave Councils an explicit duty to promote and maintain high
standards of Member conduct. It obliged the Council to adopt a Code dealing
with the high standard of conduct that is expected of Members when acting in
their official capacity.

1.2 At its meeting on 13 June 2016, the Standards Panel recommended to
Council that the Waverley ‘Member Code of Conduct’, ‘Arrangements for
dealing with Standards Allegations’ and ‘Councillors Planning Code of Good
Practice’ be reviewed by the Monitoring Officer in light of examples that had
come forward and advice that had been given. Council agreed that
recommendation on 19 July 2016.

Page 5



1.3

1.4

2.1

That review has now taken place and this report sets out a number of
suggested changes. The existing versions of all three documents are
attached as Annexes 1-3 to this report with suggested amendments
highlighted in red.

The proposed changes have also been shared with the Council’'s three
designated Independent Persons and any feedback from them will be shared
with members at the meeting. If, subject to any changes they recommend,
Members of the panel resolve to put forward these changes, they will be
considered by the Council on 18 October 2016.

Recommended changes

Annexes 1-3 to this report set out the text of the existing documents with all
suggested amendments highlighted in red. The following tables summarise

the key changes that have been put forward and why.

Table 1 — Suggested Amendments to Waverley Code of Conduct

Where What Why
Paragraph | That individuals may seek | To manage expectations and to
1 advice from the Monitoring | encourage early consultation
Officer or Deputy Monitoring | and communication with the
Officer about whether the code | Monitoring Officer or Deputy
of conduct applies in any given | Officer which will often enable
situation. early and informal resolution of
issues.
Paragraph | Explicit statement on keeping | For the avoidance of doubt.
2 Waverley Exempt documents
confidential.
Paragraph | Clarification that bullying or | In the interests of transparency.
2 harassment is not acceptable | To make explicit what is
under the code. already referred to by cross-
references between this code
and the member/officer
protocol. In line with best
practice advice
Paragraph | Clarification that detail needs | To promote public
5 to be given in respect of|transparency. To support the
interests registered and that | Monitoring Officer in providing
the register needs to be|advice to members on the
updated if circumstances | implications of their interests.
change. In light of issues encountered
by the previous Monitoring
Officer and lessons learnt as a
result.

Page 6




Paragraph | Clarification that disclosable | In line with best practice advice.

5 (and DPI | pecuniary interests refer to|In light of issues encountered

annexe) past and potential future | by the previous Monitoring
matters as well as present | Officer and lessons learnt as a
ones. result.

Paragraph | Inclusion of statement on the | In line with best practice advice.

6 importance of declaring of | In light of issues encountered

interests that are non-
pecuniary but which members
judge may nonetheless
undermine their ability to make
an open-minded and objective
decision and that members
should declare and withdraw
when this is the case.

by the previous Monitoring
Officer and lessons learnt as a
result.

Table 2 — Suggested Amendments to The Arrangements for dealing with
Standards Allegations

Where What Why
Paragraph | Simplification of introduction. | To convey the key facts to the
1 Deletion of detailed description | reader in plain English.
of Council’s duties.
Paragraph | Clarification that name and|In response to feedback
3 address of complainant will | received from members. In the
only be withheld in exceptional | interests of fairness and
circumstances. transparency. To set realistic
expectations for complainants
and. In line with Local Authority
best practice.
Paragraph | Inclusion of specific criteria | In line with best practice advice
4 Monitoring Officer will refer to | and in line with legislation. To

in determining the validity of a
complaint.

ensure the process by which
complaints are accepted or
rejected is clear and
transparent.

Additional guidance about who
is notified and when at the
commencement of the
process.

To address gaps in existing
guidance. In line with best
practice advice.

To clarify that allegations of a
criminal nature, including the
non-disclosure of disclosable

To reflect and be transparent
about existing practice.

Page 7




pecuniary interests, may be
shared with the Police or other
regulatory agencies.

Paragraph
7

To clarify that meetings of the
Hearing Panel will be made in
public but that papers will not
be made available in advance.

In line with best practice advice

and to reflect and be
transparent about  existing
practice.

Paragraph
11

Clarification about role of the
Independent Persons.

To reflect the IP protocol the
Council is already working to.
To ensure all parties
understand who may contact
the IP and why.

Table 3 — Suggested Amendments to the Members’ Planning Code of
Good Practice

Where

What

Why

Paragraph
2

Clarification that interests
should be declared under
‘declaration of interests’ item.

For the avoidance of doubt.

Inclusion of statement
encouraging members to
advise Democratic Services in
advance wherever possible.

To provide sufficient time for
officers to consult the
Monitoring Officer where
needed. To give committee
officers the best chance to
provide the right support and
advice to committee chairmen
and members.

Deletion of cross-reference to
paragraph 4(1) of code of
conduct.

To avoid confusion / simplify
the guidance.

Paragraph
3

Addition of sentence to clarify
the guidance on predisposition
vs predetermination.

To provide clearer guidance to
members in light of the
Localism Act.

Paragraph
4

Clarification on circumstances
under which it would not be
appropriate for a member to
call in a planning application
(where the member has a DPI
or may be biased).

For the avoidance of doubt.

Page 8




Paragraph
5

Clarification that officers
should attend formal meetings
with applicants, developers or
groups of objectors.

For the avoidance of doubt. In
light of issues encountered by
the previous Monitoring Officer
and lessons learnt as a result.

Paragraph
7

Clarification  that although
simple membership of a
community interest group may
not lead to a non-pecuniary
interest, that specific office (for
example chairmanship or vice-
chairmanships) of the same
group is likely to.

For the avoidance of doubt.

Paragraph
8

Clarification that members with
a disclosable pecuniary
interest or where there is a risk
of the appearance of bias
should not attend site visits.

For the avoidance of doubt. In
light of issues encountered by
the previous Monitoring Officer
and lessons learnt as a result.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Standards Panel

1.

notes any comments or observations received from the Council’'s designated
Independent Persons on the three revised documents; and

agrees, subject to any changes they wish to make, to recommend to Council
changes to be made to the Waverley ‘Member Code of Conduct),
‘Arrangements for dealing with Standards Allegations’ and ‘Councillors
Planning Code of Good Practice’.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:

Robin Taylor

Telephone: 01483 523108

E-mail: robin.taylor@waverley.gov.uk

Page 9



mailto:robin.taylor@waverley.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 1

The Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct

Introduction and Interpretation

1. (1) This Code applies to you as a Member of Waverley Borough Council (“the
Council”) when you act in your role as a Member.

(2)  You are a representative of the Council and the public will view you as such. Your
actions can impact on how the Council as a whole is viewed.

(3) This Code is based on and is consistent with the seven Nolan principles of public
life set out in Section 28 Localism Act 2011 which Waverley endorses: -

- selflessness

- integrity

- objectivity

- accountability
- openness

- honesty

- leadership

Waverley is under a duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by
members

4) It is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code when acting in
your capacity as a Member.

(5) In this Code -
“meeting” means any meeting of
(a) the Council;
(b) the Executive;

(o) any of the Council’'s committees, sub-committees, joint committees, joint
sub-committees, area committees, Special interest Groups;

“Member” includes a co-opted member and an appointed member.

(6) If you are unsure about whether or not the code of conduct applies to a particular
situation, you should consult the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring
Officer.

General Obligations

2. (1) You must always treat member colleagues, officers, other organizations and
members of the public with respect.

(2)  You must not conduct yourself in a manner which is contrary to the Council’s duty
to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members.

(3) You must -not disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is
of a confidential nature, except where -

(i) you have the consent of a person authorised to give it;

(ii) you are required by law to do so;

Page 11



(iii) the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining
professional legal advice provided that the third party agrees not to
disclose the information to any other person; or

(iv) the disclosure is -
(aa) reasonable and in the public interest;

(bb) made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable
requirements of the Council; and

(co) you have consulted the Monitoring Officer or taken other
independent legal advice prior to its release.

This particularly includes Waverley Borough Council reports
which are exempt, which remain confidential until released by a
resolution of the Executive or Committee of the Council.

(4) You must not prevent another person from gaining access to information to which
that person is entitled by law.

(5) You must not use or attempt to use your position as a Member improperly to
confer on or secure for yourself or any other person an advantage or disadvantage.

(6) You must not undertake any action that could be regarded as harassment and/or
bullying of member colleagues, officers, or members of the public.

3. When using or authorising t
[...]
ving as if they were a
civil partner, so far as you are aware of the interests of that person. They also
apply to any past and expected future occupational position, office, trade,
profession or vocation as well as present ones.

(4) Do be aware that the Council has decided that it is appropriate for you to register
and disclose non-pecuniary interests that arise from your membership of or your
occupation of a position of general control or management in the following bodies -

(i) bodies to which you have been appointed or nominated by the Council;
(i) bodies exercising functions of a public nature;

(iii) bodies directed to charitable purposes;

(iv) bodies one of whose principal purposes include the influence of public

opinion or policy.

Disclosure of Interests and Participation

6. (1) Do disclose to a meeting at which you are present any disclosable pecuniary
interest, or other interest which the Council has decided is appropriate for
disclosure_(see paragraph 5(4) above).-

(2) Do notify the Monitoring Officer of any interest not already registered that is
disclosed to a meeting under paragraph 6(1) above within 28 days of the
disclosure.

(3) Do not participate in any discussion, or vote, where you have a disclosable
pecuniary interest in a matter. Do withdraw from the meeting during the
consideration of the matter.

(4) Do declare any other non-pecuniary interest(s) that you
consider to have sufficient weight so as to undermine your
ability to make an open-minded and objective decision
and, where this is the case, do exclude yourself from
consideration of the item by withdrawing from the
chamber for the duration of it being discussed.

Decision-making and Predetermination

7. (1) Where you have been involved in campaigning in your political role on an issue which
does not impact on your personal and/or professional life, you should not be
prohibited from participating in a decision in your political role as a Member.

(2) However, do not place yourself und
[...]
and its details and of their right to consult the Monitoring
Officer and Independent Person. This decision will normally be taken within 44-30
days of receiving your complaint. Where the Monitoring Officer has taken a
decision, he/she will inform you, the member and the Independent Person of his/her
decision in writing and the reasons for that decision.

Where he/she requires additional information in order to come to a decision, he/she
may come back to you for such information and may request information from the
member against whom your complaint is directed. Where your complaint relates to
a Town or Parish Councillor, the Monitoring Officer may also inform the Town or
Parish Council of your complaint and seek the views of the Town or Parish Council
before deciding whether the complaint merits formal investigation.

In appropriate cases, the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve the complaint
informally without the need for a formal investigation. Such informal resolution may
involve the member accepting that his/her conduct was unacceptable and offering
an apology or other remedial action by the authority. Where the member or the
authority make a reasonable offer of local resolution, but you are not willing to

Page 19



accept that offer, the Monitoring Officer will take account of this in deciding whether
the complaint merits formal investigation.

Page 20



If your complaint identifies criminal conduct or breach of other regulation by any person,
including the alleged non-disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests, the Monitoring

Officer has the power to call in the Police and other regulatory agencies_and may
determine that it is not possible to commence his own investigation until the Police or other

requlatory agencies have concluded their own investigations of the matter. At this stage,

any media enquiries will be advised that a review of a complaint is in process and that it
would not be appropriate to comment.

5.

How is the investigation condu
[...]
lure to comply with the Code of
Conduct. In doing this, the Hearings Panel will give the member an
opportunity to make representations in writing to the Panel and will consult
the Independent Person, but will then decide what action, if any, to take in
respect of the matter.

Meetings of the Hearings Panel will be held in public unless the Monitoring
Officer agrees there are exceptional circumstances that prevent this. The
agenda for the meeting will be publicised in advance. Meeting papers will be
shared with all members of the panel, the Independent Person, the
Investigating Officer and any witnesses. Meeting papers will not be shared
in_advance with the press and public but will be made available at the
commencement of the hearing.

What action can the Hearings Panel take where it finds that a member has
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct?

The Council has delegated to the Hearings Panel such of its powers to take action
in respect of individual Waverley members as may be necessary to promote and
maintain high standards of conduct. Accordingly the Hearings Panel may:

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

publish its findings in respect of the member’s conduct;

report its findings to Council or to the Town or Parish Council for information;
recommend to the member's Group Leader (or in the case of un-grouped
members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that he/she be removed

from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council;

recommend to the Leader of the Council that the member be removed from
the Executive, or removed from particular Portfolio responsibilities;

instruct the Monitoring Officer to; arrange training for the member;

remove; the Member from all outside appointments to which he/she has
been appointed or nominated by the authority or by the Parish Council;

withdraw, facilities provided to the member by the Council, such as a
computer, website and/or email and Internet access; or

exclude, the member from the Council’s offic
[...]
ing Committee on relevant planning grounds. Don’t
ask for an item to be referred if you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or there
is a risk of you being seen as biased, for example if you have a very strong
connection through a non-pecuniary interest.

With Town and Parish Council support in writing, you can also, as a ward councillor,
request that an application be placed on the agenda for the next Area Planning
Committee._ You should not do this if you have a disclosable pecuniary interest or
are at risk of being seen as biased.

Page 31



Contact with Applicants, Developers and Objectors and the Pre-Application
process.

Do refer those who approach you for planning, procedural or technical advice to the
officers in the Planning Service.

Don’t agree to any formal meeting with applicants, developers or groups of
objectors where-you-can-aveid-tunless an Officer can attend with you. If a meeting
does take place, such as a planning presentation or exhibition, those present at the
meeting should be advised from the start that the discussions will not bind you or
the Council to any particular course of action. The meeting should be properly
recorded on the application file.

Do otherwise:

ensure that you do not involve yourself in lobbying

and

report to the Head of Planning any significant contact with the applicant and
other parties, explaining the nature and purpose of the contacts and your
involvement in them, and ensure that this is recorded on the planning file.

Lobbying of Councillors

Do explain to those lobbying or attempting to lobby you that, whilst you can listen to
what is said, doing so may lead to the perception that you are unable to act
impartially and therefore it may affect your ability to participate in the Committee’s
decision making. To express an intention to vote one way or another or to express
too firm a point of view on a particular matter amounts to the same thing and could
lead to legal challenge.

Do remember that your overriding 

Minutes of the meeting

Standards Panel 5
10.10.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL - 10 OCTOBER 2016

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING — 18 OCTOBER 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Clir Michael Goodridge (Chairman) Clir Kevin Deanus
Clir Mike Band Clir Stephen Hill
ClIr Carole Cockburn
Apologies

Clirs David Else, Jeanette Stennett and John Williamson

Also Present
Councillor Jerry Hyman

MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016 were confirmed and signed.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Else, Jeanette
Stennett and John Williamson.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no disclosures of interest.

PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as
defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the
reports in Part | of these minutes.

REVIEW OF MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT, ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING
WITH STANDARDS ALLEGATIONS AND COUNCILLORS' PLANNING CODE
(Agenda item 5.)

[NB Cllr Jerry Hyman attended the meeting and spoke on this item].

The Localism Act gave Councils an explicit duty to promote and maintain high
standards of Member conduct. It obliged the Council to adopt a Code dealing with

5



Standards Panel 6
10.10.16

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

the high standard of conduct that is expected of Members when acting in their
official capacity.

At its meeting on 13 June 2016, the Standards Panel recommended to Council that
the Waverley ‘Member Code of Conduct’, ‘Arrangements for dealing with Standards
Allegations’ and ‘Councillors Planning Code of Good Practice’ be reviewed by the
Monitoring Officer in light of examples that had come forward and advice that had
been given. Council agreed that recommendation on 19 July 2016.

That review has now taken place and this report sets out a number of suggested
changes. The existing versions of all three documents are attached as Annexes 1-
3 to this report with suggested amendments highlighted in red.

The proposed changes have also been shared with the Council’s three designated
Independent Persons and any feedback from them will be shared with members at
the meeting. If, subject to any changes they recommend, Members of the panel
resolve to put forward these changes, they will be considered by the Council on 18
October 2016.

Annexes 1-3 to these minutes set out the text of the existing documents with all
suggested amendments highlighted in red. The following tables summarise the key
changes that have been put forward both by officers, an Independent Person and
raised by Members of the Standards Committee.

Table 1 — Amendments to Waverley Code of Conduct

Where

What

Why

Paragraph
1

That individuals may seek
advice from the Monitoring
Officer or Deputy Monitoring
Officer about whether the
code of conduct applies in any
given situation.

To manage expectations and
to encourage early consultation
and communication with the
Monitoring Officer or Deputy
Officer which will often enable
early and informal resolution of
issues.

Paragraph
2

Explicit statement on keeping
Waverley Exempt documents
confidential.

For the avoidance of doubt.

Paragraph
2

Clarification that bullying or
harassment is not acceptable
under the code.

The Committee also requested
that Intimidation be added to
this list.

In the interests of
transparency. To make
explicit what is already referred
to by cross-references
between this code and the
member/officer protocol. In
line with best practice advice

Paragraph
5

Clarification that detail needs
to be given in respect of
interests registered and that

To promote public
transparency. To support the
Monitoring Officer in providing




Standards Panel 7
10.10.16

the register needs to be
updated if circumstances
change.

The Committee requested that
the word “promptly” be added
so that any changes be done
as soon as possible.

advice to members on the
implications of their interests.
In light of issues encountered
by the previous Monitoring
Officer and lessons learnt as a
result.

Paragraph
5 (and DPI
annexe)

Clarification that disclosable
pecuniary interests refer to
past and potential future
matters as well as present
ones.

In line with best practice
advice. In light of issues
encountered by the previous
Monitoring Officer and lessons
learnt as a result.

Paragraph
5(3)

The Committee requested that
the words “reasonably
expected” be added

The Committee agreed with the
Independent Members
suggestion that care should be
taken concerning the word
‘expected” in circumstances
where someone might argue
that an interest had a lesser
degree of confidence than
expected.

Paragraph
6

Inclusion of statement on the
importance of declaring of
interests that are non-
pecuniary but which members
judge may nonetheless
undermine their ability to make
an open-minded and objective
decision and that members
should declare and withdraw
when this is the case.

The Committee agreed with
the Independent Person that
the words “as soon as you
become aware of it” should be
added.

In line with best practice
advice. In light of issues
encountered by the previous
Monitoring Officer and lessons
learnt as a result.

Paragraph
6(4)

The Committee was fully
supportive of this addition as it
reinforced the point that
minimal compliance with the

rules was insufficient to
demonstrate integrity in all
circumstances. The

Committee would prefer some
qualification to be added.

Officers noted members
comments and would look at
some revised wording to
support this comment.




Standards Panel 8
10.10.16

Table 2 — Amendments to The Arrangements for dealing with Standards

Allegations

Where

What

Why

Paragraph
1

Simplification of introduction.
Deletion of detailed
description of Council’s duties.

To convey the key facts to the
reader in plain English.

Paragraph
3

Clarification that name and
address of complainant will
only be withheld in exceptional
circumstances.

In response to feedback
received from members. In the
interests of fairness and
transparency. To set realistic
expectations for complainants
and. In line with Local
Authority best practice.

Paragraph
4

Inclusion of specific criteria
Monitoring Officer will refer to
in determining the validity of a
complaint.

In line with best practice advice
and in line with legislation. To
ensure the process by which
complaints are accepted or
rejected is clear and
transparent.

Additional guidance about who
is notified and when at the
commencement of the
process.

To address gaps in existing
guidance. In line with best
practice advice.

To clarify that allegations of a
criminal nature, including the
non-disclosure of disclosable
pecuniary interests, may be
shared with the Police or other
regulatory agencies.

To reflect and be transparent
about existing practice.

Paragraph
4

The Committee made a
number of suggestions to
amend this paragraph
following both the Independent
Members comments and
those from Councillor Jerry
Hyman who spoke at the
meeting. These are noted

below:

(a) add “if a clear public
interest in doing so”

(c) add “only” after relate”

(e) add about being subject to
a different code (corporate




Standards Panel 9
10.10.16

complaints procedure)

(i-)) Add about vexatious
complaints.

4t new paragraph refer to 30
‘calender’ days.

last paragraph add that
complaints could be dealt with
through informal “mediation”
and change “identifies” to
“alleged”

Paragraph
7

To clarify that meetings of the
Hearing Panel will be made in
public but that papers will not
be made available in advance.

The Committee requested that
officers looked at the wording
regarding confidential papers
in case there were any data
protection issues

In line with best practice advice
and to reflect and be
transparent about existing
practice.

Paragraph
8

The Committee requested that
the word “may be” be changed
to “Shall” in the opening
paragraph

Paragraph
11

Clarification about role of the
Independent Persons.

To reflect the IP protocol the
Council is already working to.
To ensure all parties
understand who may contact
the IP and why.

Table 3 — Amendments to the Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice

‘declaration of interests’ item.

Where What Why
Paragraph | Clarification that interests | For the avoidance of doubt.
2 should be declared under

Inclusion of statement
encouraging members  to
advise Democratic Services in
advance wherever possible.

To provide sufficient time for

officers to  consult the
Monitoring  Officer  where
needed. To give committee

officers the best chance to
provide the right support and
advice to committee chairmen
and members.

Deletion of cross-reference to

To avoid confusion / simplify

9




Standards Panel 10

10.10.16

paragraph 4(1) of code of
conduct.

the guidance.

Paragraph
3

Addition of sentence to clarify
the guidance on predisposition
vs predetermination.

The Committee suggested that
Officers looked at the
proposed wording to keep it
simple. It was suggested that it
could be “You must not have
predetermined the matter
before the meeting”

To provide clearer guidance to
members in light of the
Localism Act.

Paragraph
4

Clarification on circumstances
under which it would not be
appropriate for a member to
call in a planning application
(where the member has a DPI
or may be biased).

For the avoidance of doubt.

Paragraph
5

Clarification that  officers
should attend formal meetings
with applicants, developers or
groups of objectors.

The Committee also
suggested that Officers looked
at the wording, perhaps
dividing it into 2 paragraphs, to
give guidance between public
exhibitions and private
meetings with developers.

For the avoidance of doubt. In
light of issues encountered by
the previous Monitoring Officer
and lessons learnt as a result.

Paragraph
7

Clarification  that although
simple membership of a
community interest group may
not lead to a non-pecuniary
interest, that specific office (for
example chairmanship or vice-
chairmanships) of the same
group is likely to.

For the avoidance of doubt.

Paragraph
8

Clarification that members with
a disclosable pecuniary
interest or where there is a risk
of the appearance of bias
should not attend site visits.

For the avoidance of doubt. In
light of issues encountered by
the previous Monitoring Officer
and lessons learnt as a result.




Standards Panel 11
10.10.16

The Standards Committee noted and thanked the Independent Person for his
comments on the three annexes and now

RECOMMENDS that

1. changes to the Waverley ‘Member Code of Conduct’, ‘Arrangements for
dealing with Standards Allegations’ and ‘Councillors Planning Code of
Good Practice’, as noted in the attached three annexes, be approved,;
and

2. The Independent Persons be invited to the next meeting of the
Standards Committee.

PART Il - MATTERS OF REPORT

There were no matters falling under this category

The meeting commenced at 4.30pm and concluded at 5.57pm

Chairman

11



Standards Panel 12
10.10.16



13

Standards Panel 13
10.10.16



Standards Panel 14
10.10.16



